ORBAY
COUNCIL g~ Ty
Wednesday, 4 September 2013

4 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE N\

A meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee will be held on
Thursday, 12 September 2013

commencing at 9.30 am

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus,
\ Torquay, TQ1 3DR j

Members of the Committee

Councillor Pentney

Councillor Hytche
Councillor Addis

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or
language please contact:
Kay Heywood, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR
01803 207026
Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
(i)

VIS
2010

COMMENDED




(a)

(b)

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
AGENDA

Election of Chairman/woman
To elect a Chairman/woman for the meeting.

Apologies
To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any
changes to the membership of the Committee.

Declarations of interests

To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of
items on this agenda

For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the
matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form should
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect
of items on this agenda

For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the
item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter. A
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)

Urgent items
To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent.

Licensing Act 2003 — An application for a Premises Licence in
respect of Eat That Frog, 89 Torquay Road, Paignton TQ3 2SE
To consider an application for a Premises Licence in respect of Eat
That Frog, 89 Torquay Road, Paignton TQ3 2SE, which was
deferred from 29 August 2013.

Licensing Act 2003 — An application for a Premises Licence in
respect of The Brixham Rendezvous, 35 Fore Street, Brixham
TQS5 8AA

To consider an application for a Premises Licence in respect of The
Brixham Rendezvous, 35 Fore Street, Brixham TQ5 8AA.

(ii)

(Pages 1 -18)

(Pages 19 - 33)



Agenda Item 5

ORBAY
S

Briefing Report Public Agenda ltem: Yes
No:
Title: Licensing Act 2003 — An application for a Premises Licence in

respect of Eat That Frog, 89 Torquay Road, Torquay TQ3 2SE

Wards Affected: Roundham with Hyde

To: Licensing Sub Committee 29 August 2013
Contact Officer: Mandy Guy

Telephone: 01803 208124

Y5 E.mail: Licensing@torbay.gov.uk

1. Key points and Summary

1.1 To consider and determine an application, in respect of the Premise detailed
above, for a new Premises Licence.

1.2  The application relates to all the Corporate Priorities within the Community Plan.

1.3  The matters raised relate to the Licensing Objectives “The Protection of Children
from Harm”.

1.4 The matter must be considered on its merits having received details of the issues
arising either at a hearing or by written Representation if all parties have agreed
that a hearing is not necessary. A decision must be made, having considered the
Representations, either:-

(a) to grant the licence subject to
(i) such conditions as are consistent with the submitted operating
Schedule modified to such extent as the authority considers necessary for
the promotion of the licensing objectives, and
(ii) any condition which must under Section 19, 20 or 21 be included in the
licence;

(Such conditions may differ in respect of different parts of the Premises and/or
different activities).

(b) to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to
which the application relates;

(c) to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the Premises Supervisor;
(d) to reject the application.

1.5 Reasons for the decision must be given for inclusion in the appropriate Notices
required to be served on the Applicant and Interested Party following the
determination of the matter.

Page 1



2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

Introduction

An application has been made under Section 17 of the Act for a Premises
Licence to permit licensable activities at the Premise detailed above. Details of
the relevant pages of the application are shown in Appendix 1.

A brief description of the application, as follows:

To provide Plays from 12.00 until 23.00 Monday to Saturday. (However the Live
Music Act 2012 and Deregulation of Schedule 1 states plays are no longer
licensable if they are performed between 8am and 11pm to audiences up to 500

people).

To provide Films and Recorded Music from 12.00 until 23.00 Monday to
Saturday.

The sale of Alcohol on the premises from 12.00 until 23.00 Monday to Saturday.
To be open to the public from 10.30 until 23.00 Monday to Saturday.
A copy of the plan of the Premises is shown as Appendix 2.

The Council as the Licensing Authority is satisfied that the Applicant has met the
administrative requirements of Section 17(5) but is unable to issue the Licence,
as a relevant Representation has been received from a Responsible Authority.
The Licensing Authority is also satisfied that the Representation has been
received within the appropriate time scale, has not been subsequently withdrawn
and is not vexatious or frivolous.

We have received one Representation from Torbay Safeguarding Children Board
in relation to the Licensing Objective “The Protection of Children from Harm”.
This is shown as Appendix 3.

There have 
[...]
round  floor layout

= ...,n..

Q/, 00O O

: .n@mc
ot nﬁﬂ_

<oﬂa

S an

,

a35@\mEcﬁo

M
fﬁ_’-\

!

i

@ for aU iicensed

activities

Lq
/O/ RU /@

"

T

N

l — -

-

:FN




umT  KUAD, PAIGNTCN | o mno_m /50

A = e \.U\XT_S@,.UGT@..

iR

e

- .|r_1

Ny

N i

@m:ﬁ

mo_,xq:@

ral icensed
tivities

T |! - W. & Couldrey, Son ¢ Partners, Paignton

Page 17



Agenda Iltem 5

Appendix 3
Memorandum
To: Licensing Team From : Torbay Safeguarding
Children Board

c.c Contact : Lisa Jennings
c.c. Ext : 208583
c.C My Ref : LJ/DIW
For the attention of: Licensing Your Ref : SRU191507

Date : 30" July 2013

T e e e e e 3

Subject: Application for: Premises Licence
Premises Name and Address: Eat That Frog, 89 Torquay Road,

Paignton, TQ3 2SE
a) I have no comments to make on the above application o
b) The application does not meet the following licensing objectives:

i) Prevention of crime and disorder O
ii} Protection of children from harm X
iii) Public safety o
ivi  Prevention of nuisance o

because:- (please list those aspects of the application or variation that give
you reason for concern and why you have these concerns).

Although the application suits the clientele that use it at present, the application is
for a licence to sell alcohol which could be transferred at any time and operated with
a different clientele group in mind. As such | recommend the following should be
added to the licence:

No children under the age of 18 shall be allowed on the premises unless they
are attending a private function or working on the premises in the capacity as
a trainee

All children under the age of 18 atiending private functions must be
accompanied by a responsible adult

All trainees on site who are under 18 must be supervised by an adult tutor

A proof of age policy for any customer purchasing alcohol who looks under
25 years of age '

1 have spoken to Cherie Tookey at Eat That Frog who has confirmed that the
company would be happy to include the above conditions on their licence.

Signed: f Date: 29.07.2013

Page 18



Agenda Item 6

ORBAY
S

Briefing Report Public Agenda ltem: Yes

No:

Title: Licensing Act 2003 — An application for a Premises Licence in
respect of The Brixham Rendezvous, 35 Fore Street, Brixhnam TQ5
8AA

Wards Affected: Berry Head with Furzeham

To: Licensing Sub Committee 12 September 2013
Contact Officer: Mandy Guy

Telephone: 01803 208124

Y5 E.mail: Licensing@torbay.gov.uk

1. Key points and Summary

1.1 To consider and determine an application, in respect of the Premise detailed
above, for a new Premises Licence.

1.2  The application relates to all the Corporate Priorities within the Community Plan.

1.3 The matters raised relate to the Licensing Objectives “The Prevention of Crime
and Disorder”, “Public Safety”, The Prevention of Public Nuisance” and “The
Protection of Children from Harm”.

1.4 The matter must be considered on its merits having received details of the issues
arising either at a hearing or by written Representation if all parties have agreed
that a hearing is not necessary. A decision must be made, having considered the
Representations, either:-

(a) to grant the licence subject to
(i) such conditions as are consistent with the submitted operating
Schedule modified to such extent as the authority considers necessary for
the promotion of the licensing objectives, and
(ii) any condition which must under Section 19, 20 or 21 be included in the
licence;

(Such conditions may differ in respect of different parts of the Premises and/or
different activities).

(b) to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to
which the application relates;

(c) to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the Premises Supervisor;
(d) to reject the application.

1.5 Reasons for the decision must be given for inclusion in the appropriate Notices

Page 19



2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

required to be served on the Applicant and Interested Party following the
determination of the matter.

Introduction

An application has been made under Section 17 of the Act for a Premises
Licence to permit licensable activities at the Premise detailed above. Details of
the relevant pages of the application are shown in Appendix 1.

A brief description of the application, as follows:

To Recorded Music indoors and outdoors from 0800 until 2330 Sunday to
Thursday and from 0800 until 0030 Friday and Saturday.

The sale of Alcohol on and off the premises from 0900 until 2300 Sunday to
Thursday and from 0900 until 2400 Friday and Saturday.

To be open to the public from 0800 until 2330 Sunday to Thursday and from
0800 until 0030 Friday and Saturday.

A copy of the plan of the Premises is shown as Appendix 2.

The Council as the Licensing Authority is satisfied that the Applicant has met the
administrative requirements of Section 17(5) but is unable to issue the Licence,
as relevant Representations have been received. The Licensing Authority is
also satisfied that the Representations have been received within the
appropriate time scale, has not been subsequently withdrawn and is not
vexatious or frivolous.

We have received a Representation from Torbay Safeguarding Children Board in
relation to the Licensing Objective “The Protection of Children from Harm”. This
is shown as Appendix 3.

We have received a received a representation from Brixham Town Council in
relation to the Licensing Objectives “The Prevention of Crime and Disorder”,
“Public Safety”, And “The Prevention of Public Nuisance”. This is shown as
Appendix 4.

There have been no additional Representations received from any other
Responsible Authority or any other Interested Party.

The Authority is required to conduct a hearing by the provisions of Section 18(3)
unless all parties agree that this is not necessary.

Appropriate Notices have been issued to all parties, as required by the Licensing
Act 2003 (Hearing Regulations) 2005, including, where appropriate, details of
the Representation and the procedure to be followed at the hearing.

If the application is refused, in whole or in part, a Right of Appeal to the

Magistrates’ Court is granted by Section 181 of the Act and, by Paragraph 1 of
Schedule 5, to the Applicant.

Page 20



2.6

2.7

If the application is granted, a Right of Appeal to the Magistrates’ Court is
granted by Section 181 of the Act and, by Paragraph 2(1) of Schedule 5 to :-

(a) The holder of the licence against any decision
(i) to impose conditions on the licence, or
(ii) to take any step to exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify
a person as Premises Supervisor.
(b) Any person who made a relevant Representation who desires to contend
(i) that the licence ought not to have been granted, or
(ii) that, on granting the licence, the Licensing Authority ought to have
imposed different or additional conditions, or taken any step to
exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify person as Premises
Supervisor.

Following such Appeal, the Magistrates’ Court may:-

(a) dismiss the appeal,

(b) substitute for the decision appealed against any other decision which could
have been made by the Licensing Authority, or

(c) remit the case to the Licensing Authority to dispose of it in accordance with
the direction of the Court,

and may make such order as to costs as it thinks fit.

Frances Hughes
Executive Head Community Safety

Appendices

Appendix 1 Details of the application.

Appendix 2 Plan of Premises.

Appendix 3 Representation from Torbay Safeguarding Children Board.

Appendix 4 Representation from Brixham Town Council.

If the above appendices are not attached to this report, they can be viewed at
ConnectionsOffices in Torquay, Paignton or Brixham and Torquay, Paignton,
Churston or Brixham Libraries. Copies can also be obtained from the
Democratic Services Office, Town Hall, Torquay.

Documents available in Members’ rooms

None

Background Papers:
The following documents/files were used to compile this report:

Torbay Council Licensing Policy 2011.

P
[...]



Agenda Iltem 6

Appendix 3
Memorandum
"To: Licensing Team  From . Torbay Safeguarding

Children Board

c.c Contact : Lisa Jennings

c.c. ' Ext : 208583

c.c My Ref : LJ/DIW

For the attention of: Licensing Your Ref : Bradley Williams

Date : 19" August 2013

Subject: Application for: New Premises

Premises Name and Address: The Brixham Rendezvous, 35 Fore
Street, Brixham, Devon, TQ5 8AA

a) | have no comments to make on the above application mi

b} The application does not meet the following licensing objectives:

i) Prevention of crime and disorder o
ii) Protection of children from harm X
iii) Public safety =
iv) Prevention of nuisance o

because:- (please list those aspects of the application or variation that give
you reason for concern and why you have these concerns).

The application lacks suitable conditions to protect children from harm. In order to
ensure the safety of children | would like to see the following conditions included:
« No children under the age of 16 shall be allowed on the premises after 7pm
unless accompanied by a responsible adult (18 years old or over).
e We will operate a proof of age policy for any customer purchasing alcohol

who looks under 25 years of age.

| have spoken to the applicant who has confirmed that the company would be
happy to include the above conditions on their licence.

f Date: 19.08.2013

Page 32

Signed:



Agenda Item 6

Appendix 4
Guy, Mandy
From: BrixhamParish
Sent: 05 August 2013 16:09
To: Williams, Bradley
Cc: Guy, Mandy
Subject: New Premises Application - The Brixham Rendezvous
Dear Bradley,

Following the Brixham Town Council Planning and Regeneration Committee meeting held on Monday
evening 29.07.13, Brixham Councillors make representation as follows:

(a) Members consider that by increasing the number of off licences in Fore Street, there would be
an increased risk to crime and disorder, public safety and public nuisance. Fore Street in
Brixham is already renowned for problems with the number of youths outside some of the
shops late at night, which intimidates other users of the street. It is felt that there would not be
a potential increase in public nuisance or crime and disorder if an on-licence as an ancillary to
plated meals were given approval.

(b) Members were however concerned that the sale of alcohol as an ancillary to plated meals at the
outside tables in Fore Street would also have the potential to increase the risk of public
nuisance and would be detrimental to the area.

(c) Members are concerned about an increase to public nuisance, noise and disturbance if music
were played late at night as Fore Street is a mixture of trade and residential dwellings and
consider that if music could be limited up to 10pm Sunday to Thursday and 11pm Friday and
Saturday this would reduce the potential for public nuisance.

Regards
Ki Barnes CertHE in CEG, BA(Hons)

Town Clerk, Brixham Town Council
01803 859678

Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail.

The contents of this email may be confidential, may contain material which is legally privileged from
disclosure and are only for the attention of the person named in the e mail above. If you are not the
person named, please do not copy or disclose the contents, but immediately notify the sender of their
delivery error by telephone or e-mail and delete from your system; thank you.

Page 33



	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003 Œ An application for a Premises Licence in respect of Eat That Frog, 89 Torquay Road, Paignton TQ3 2SE
	290813 Eat That Frog New App 1.pdf, 29/08/2013 Licensing Sub-Committee
	290813 Eat That Frog New App 2.pdf, 29/08/2013 Licensing Sub-Committee
	290813 Eat That Frog New App 3.pdf, 29/08/2013 Licensing Sub-Committee

	6 Licensing Act 2003 Œ An application for a Premises Licence in respect of The Brixham Rendezvous, 35 Fore Street, Brixham TQ5 8AA
	120913 The Brixham Rendezvous New App 1.pdf
	120913 The Brixham Rendezvous New App 2.pdf
	120913 The Brixham Rendezvous New App 3.pdf
	1

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

12 September 2013 
 

-: Present :- 
 
 

Councillors Pentney, Addis and Hytche 
 
 

 
21. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Addis was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

22. Licensing Act 2003 – An application for a Premises Licence in respect of Eat 
That Frog, 89 Torquay Road, Paignton TQ3 2SE  
 
Members noted that an application for a Premises Licence in respect of Eat That 
Frog, 89 Torquay Road, Paignton TQ3 2SE had been withdrawn by the Applicant. 
 
 

23. Licensing Act 2003 – An application for a Premises Licence in respect of The 
Brixham Rendezvous, 35 Fore Street, Brixham TQ5 8AA  
 
Members considered a report for an application for a Premises Licence in respect 
of The Brixham Rendezvous, 35 Fore Street, Brixham TQ5 8AA. 
 
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Torbay Safeguarding 
Children Board 

Representation received 
in respect of the 
Licensing Objective ‘The 
Protection of Children 
from Harm.’ 

19 August  2013 

Brixham Town Council Representation received 
in respect of the 
Licensing Objectives 
‘The Prevention of 
Crime and Disorder’, 
‘Public Safety’, and ‘The 
Prevention of Public 
Nuisance’. 

5 August  2013 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 12 September 2013 
 

 

Oral Representation received from: 
 

Name Details 

The Applicant The Applicant outlined their 
application, as set out in the report 
and responded to Members 
questions. 

Torbay Safeguarding Children Board The Business Manager from the 
Board outlined their Representation, 
as set out in the report and 
responded to Members questions. 

Brixham Town Council A representative from Brixham Town 
Council outlined their Representation, 
as set out in the report and 
responded to Members questions. 

 
Members noted that there had been no Representations from the Police or 
Trading Standards. 
 
Decision: 
 
That the application for a Premises Licence in respect of The Brixham 
Rendezvous, 35 Fore Street, Brixham TQ5 8AA be granted as applied for, subject 
to the two additional conditions put forward by the Torbay Safeguarding Children 
Board and as agreed by the applicant.  
 
In addition, no sale of alcohol shall be permitted from the takeaway part of the 
Premises for consumption off the Premises.  
  
Members noted that the third floor of the Premises shall be removed from the 
application. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
Having carefully considered all the written and oral Representations, Members 
resolved to grant the License having been satisfied that to do so would not 
undermine the Licensing Objectives.   
 
In granting the application, Members we also encouraged by the Oral 
Representation from the Torbay Safeguarding Children’s Board’s Business 
Manager in that she felt confident in the Applicant’s and that following her meeting 
with them and as such, she endorsed the application subject to the two additional 
conditions. 
 
Members noted that there was no Representation from the Police or Torbay 
Council’s Public Safety and that both Responsible Authority’s had met with the 
Applicant’s as part of the consultation prior to the application being submitted.  
This again reassured Member’s that granting this Licence would not undermine 
the Licensing Objectives, namely ‘The Prevention of Crime and Disorder’ and ‘The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance.’ 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 12 September 2013 
 

 

 
Members were very concerned to note that despite the Representation made by 
Brixham Town Council, the Member who appeared before the Licensing 
Committee on their behalf did by their own admission, admit that he had no 
evidence to support the Representation made by them.   
 
Members felt that making such a Representation with no evidence was not only a 
waste of the Licensing Authority’s time but that such action was a considerable 
waste to the tax payer because, as in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003, 
where a Representation is made, the Authority must hold a hearing to consider it 
and this is a costly process for the Local Authority. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


